

Nagaland Board of School Education Upper Bayavü, Kohima - 797001 Website: www.nbsenl.edu.in, Email: nagaboard@gmail.com

NO. NBE-16/C0-Apaar/2024-2025 / 9 2

Dated Kohima, the 28th Jan. 2025

То

All Heads of Institutions registered with NBSE.

Subject: Implementation of APAAR ID as primary student identifier for schools registered under NBSE.

Sir/Madam,

In pursuant of Government letter no DSE/AADHAAR/13-88/2013/595 dated 22ndJanuary 2025, this is to inform all the schools registered under NBSE that the implementation of APAAR ID (Automated Permanent Academic Account Registry) as primary student identifier for every student is being emphasised on a 'Mission Mode'throughout the country by the Ministry of Education(MoE) in alignment with the NEP 2020 and vision for a 'Digital India'.

APAAR ID:

APAAR ID is a unique 12-digit identifier designed to consolidate students' academic and extra curricular records in a single secure digital platform. Integrated with the Digilocker ecosystem, it allows students to store and access their achievements, examination results, learning outcomes, and participation in activities such as Olympiads, sports and skill training. This system also supports the 'One Nation, One Student ID' initiative, ensuring continuity and accessibility throughout a student's educational journey.

The APAAR ID system adheres to the highest standards of security and privacy and ensures data confidentiality of the students.

Objectives:

- ✓ To provide a unified record of students' academic and non-academic achievements.
- ✓ To support seamless transitions during inter-school transfers or changes in states/districts.
- \checkmark To enhance transparency and efficiency in educational administration.

Advantages:

- ✓ Unified tracking: Facilitates comprehensive monitoring of students educational journeys, aiding in the reduction of dropout rates and improvement of learning outcomes.
- ✓ Digital Integration: Directly links with Digilocker for storing academic records and extracurricular achievements.



- ✓ Data-Driven Insights: Consolidates academic, attendance, and performance data for real-time analytics and predictive interventions.
- ✓ Ease of Transitions: Simplifies the transfer of academic rcords across schools, districts, or states.
- ✓ Enhancing Education systems: APAAR ID integration with Vidya Samiksha Kendra enables detailed analysis of educational outcomes.
- ✓ Entrance Test and Admission Support: Serves as the primary identifier for examinations like JEE, NEET, and CUET, simplifying processes for students and institutions.

APAAR ID Implementation steps for Schools:

- ✓ To Sensitise Parents: Explain the importance and use of APAAR ID to parents and students by conducting Parent-Teacher meet.
- ✓ Consent form: Schools must distribute physical consent forms to parents, who need to sign and submit these forms to authorise the use of Aadhaar details for generating APAAR IDs.
- ✓ Student Data Verification: School authorities should verify student details(e.g., name, date of birth, Aadhar number) on the UDISE+ portal for accuracy.
- ✓ APAAR ID Generation: Using the UDISE+ portal, schools will generate APAAR IDS, which will be securely linked to students' Digilocter accounts. Confirmation SMS will be sent to parents.
- ✓ Distribution and Integration: Schools will provide APAAR IDs to students and parents, ensuring they are included on school ID cards and integrated in theschools record entries.
- ✓ Addressing Errors: If any discrepancies arise, schools should guide parents to Common Service Centres(CSCs) for corrections.

In this regard, schools are requested to ensure APAAR ID creation for all students to support students seamless educational journey in academic record management. Priority should be given to Classes IX to XII students creation of APAAR ID. As informed earlier, schools are to continue observing "Mega APAAR Diwas" on the 9th & 10th of every monthto reach saturation of APAAR IDs on a priority basis.

The Heads of Institutions are requested to educate the parents and students about the benefits of APAAR ID registration, as mentioned above and also the likely difficulties students may face in their future academic pursuits due to non-registration.

The APAAR ID creation process – Flow through the UDISE+ portal i.e. the various steps can be viewed by visiting https://apaar.education.gov.in.



Nagaland Board of School Education

Upper Bayavü, Kohima - 797001 Website: www.nbsenl.edu.in, Email: nagaboard@gmail.com

Enclosed : (i) Government Notification& letter dated 13th November 2024 & 27th November 2024

(ii) APAAR Manual and Parental Consent Form

Yours faithfully

(Asano Sekhose) Chairperson

NO. NBE-16/C0-Apaar/2024-2025 /92

Dated Kohima, the 28th Jan. 2025

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, Department of School Education SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima for information.
- 2. The State Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha, Nagaland, Kohima for information.
- 3. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima for information.
- 4. All the DEOs, Sr.SDEOs, SDEOs, Nagaland with a request to kindly disseminate the information to the schools under their respective jurisdiction.
- 5. Office Copy

(Asano Sekhose) Chairperson